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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES
(mmmlmmmmmm-lmmmmmmm—smmTommm-
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against .

COPA CLUB, INC.
145~147 Front Street
- Secaucus, N, J.,

- CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-33, issued by the

Town Council of the Town of

Secaucus.

Copa Club, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Michael Warianka, Jr..,
President.

Edward F: Ambrose, Esq., appearing for-Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

v e’ cs? S Cr? S

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that
(1) it permitted and suffered a a female impersonator on its
licensed premises; (2) 1t sold, served and delivered alcoholic
beverages to a minor and permitted the consumption of Such bever-
ages by said minor on its licensed premises; (3) it permitted
and suffered lewdness and immoral activitles on its licensed
premises; all in violation of State Regulations No, 20,

The file herein discloses that on the nights of March
10 and 11, 1956, and on the nights of March 17 and 18, 1956,
ABC agents visited defendant's llcensed premises wherein, on
each occasion, a large gathering of patrons of both sexes were
being entertalned by a six-plece male orchestra under the leader-
ship of Michael Warianka, Jr., president of the corporate licen-
see hereiln. On their first visit the agents observed one of the
musicians in female attire engage in a pantomime with a fellow
‘musiclan on the stage. On thelr second visit the agents heard
the same male muslclan, now in padded house-dress and wearing a
wig, sing an indecent parody of a popular song to a gultar player.
Thereafter another performer sang a double entendre song -to a
couple celebrating thelr wedding anniversary. At about 1:00 a.m.
-on March 18, 1956, the agents observed a waltress serving an alco-
holiec drink to an apparent female minor to whom, after she had
consumed some of the beverage., they made their identitles known
and obtained from her a signed sworn statement in which she
ldentified herself as Joan --- (age 18) and stated that she had
consumed four or five drinks of whiskey and sodaz which were
served to her by the waitress who made no inquiry as to her age.
The impersonator and the waitress admitted their participation
in the respective violations but Warianka refused to give a
statement.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The per-
formances which resulted in Charges 1 and 3 have no place and
will not be tolerated on llcensed premises. Rigld enforcement .
of the regulations pertaining thereto is essential to the '
-preservation of decency and public morals, I shall suspend
defendant's license for thirty days on Charges 1 and 3 (ef.’
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Re ILouls 0. Palma, Inc., Bulletin 1067, Item 3)., As to Charge

2, the usual penalty heretofore imposed for an unaggravated: sale
of alecoholic beverages to an eighteen-year-old minor was ten days
(Re Sylvester, Bulletin 108C, Item 4). However, on January' 16,
1956, I announced that the penalty in such cases would be
increased by five days (Re Increased Penalties, Bulletin 1095, . .
Item-1). Since the viclation 1in the instant case occurred after..
that announcement, I shall suspend defendant's license for an i
additional period of fifteen days on Charge 2, making a total
suspension of forty-five days. Five days will be remitted for
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of forty days.
for the three violations. : T

: Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of April, 1956,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-33,
issued by the Town Council of the Town of Secaucus to Copa Club,
Inc., for premises 1U45-1U47 Front Street, Secaucus, be and the
same is hereby suspended for forty (U40) days, commencing at 2:00
a.m. April 13, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. May 23, 1956,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SAIES TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA;

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
BELIA Wm. MARRILIO
t/a PLAZA RESTAURANT ) :
White Horse Pike : ‘ CONCLUSIONS
Waterford Township ) AND ORDER
PO Atco, N. J.,

)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-7, lssued by the
Township Committes of the Township
of Waterford. ‘
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Robert T. Healey, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-~licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic -
Beverage Control. ’

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded gullty to a charge alleging that
she sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to. twelve
minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages by sald
minors in and upon her licensed premises, in violation of Rule
1 of State Regulations No. 20, :

The file herein discloses that at about 12:50 a.m. .
Mareh 10, 1956, ABC agents visited defendant's licensed premises
wherein they observed twelve apparent minors consuming alcoholic
beverages served to them by the licensee. The agents made known
Thelr identitles and obtalned signed sworn statements from the

youths who ldentified themselves as Thomas ~-- (age 16), Richard
--~ (age 16), William =--~ {age 16}, Robert =--- ga e 17), Rodrick
~-- {age 17), Ronald -~- (age 17), Frederick --- %a e 17), Roland
--- {age 17}, Jamea ~--- (age 17;, Andrew --- {age 18), Manfred

--~ {age 19) and James H., ~--- {age 20). The statements show

that James, Andrew and Roland were each served two drinks of
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f»fwhiskey and soda and one»bottle of beerg Fred and Ronald one:

drinkof" whiskey ‘and” soda ‘and one bottle of . beer, Manfred and

'f';James H. one drink of" whiskey and soda; and Richard, Rodrick,
'“’Thomas, w1lliam and -Robert. one bottle of beer each. The
o 1minors further stated that they were not questioned as to their

Defendant has no prior adJudicated record ‘The attorney

'for defendant has advised me in writing that his client is a

“widow; that she is suffering from a very serious nervous condi-

tion, and that she is endeavoring to sell the business. Never-
theless, this is an extremely se~ious violation. In view‘of.

- the number of minors involved, tne tender age of most of them,

and the type of alcoholic beverages served; I shall suspend
defendant's license for forty days (Re_Tony's White Tavern, .

Inc., Bulletin 990, Item 3). Five days will be remitted for

. 'the plea entered herein,.leaving a net suspension of thirty-

L five days. e o _ o i}

Accordingly, it is,-on this 6th day of April, 1956
ORDERED that Plenary Retatl Consumption License c-7,

issued’ by the Townshlp Committee of the Township of Waterford

li'j

”:;1:“Holder of Plenary Retail Consump—

.. tlon License. C~243;. 4issued: by the

“Municipal Board. of Aleoholic- : /-

- Beverage Control of the City of
gJersey City. Tl

‘to Bella Wm. Marrillo, t/a Plaza Restaurant, for premises on
" White Horse Pike, Waterford Township, be. and the same 1is hereby
. suspended for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. -
‘[~;April 13, 1956 and terminating at 2 OO a.m..May 18 1956,

B WILLI'.AM HOWE DAVIS
o “‘Director._*' ’

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAlLS TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENoE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA '

N ln the Matter of'Disciplinary ) -
.a.Proceedings against S 1'- -
STEVE KICEY - .. ) L |
'T/aSTEVE'S TAVERN . ) 'CONCLUSIONS
330 St. Pauls Avenue - Cokn - AND ORDER
Jersey City 6, Ne Jdo, ';Qg ) S R

: ———4-,_...._——--———d.-——.-.-.-.——.-—.-_——-_-.-

.BY 'I‘HE DIRECTOR,:A

”;'Israel E. Mischel, Esq.s Attorney for Defendant 1icensee. ~
' Edward F Ambrose Esq., appearing for Division’of Alcoholic

Beverage Control

Defendant has pleaded non;vult to a charge alleging that E

7 5he sold, served ‘and dellvered and allowed, permitted and suf-

fered the sale, service and: delivery of alcoholic beverages to

 two minors: in and upon his licensed,premises‘9 in violation of

Rule 1 of State Regulations No

, The file herein discloses that.tWO ABC agents were in
defendant 's' licensed premises- on:'the evening of August 30, 1955,

At about 9:45 p.m. two young men' entered, went. +t0" the bar and

spoke to Martha Kicey, wife of the lioensee, who was behind the
bar Mrs. Kicey filled two quart~containers witn beer,out the ‘
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contalners in a bag and. placed the bag on the bar. Defendant-
licensee, who was also behind the bar, plcked up a dollarlbill:
which had been placed on the bar by the young men and rang up -2
the sale on the cash register. After the young men had left .
the premises with the bag, they were stopped by the agents who
ascertained that they were, respectively, 17 and 16 years;ofJ?
age. The agents returned with the minors to the licensed prem~
1ses and identified themselves to defendant and his wife. :=F
Defendant hag & prior record. Effective January 19,

1948, his license wag. suspended by the local issuing authority-
for five days for being open during prohibited hours. However,
_since that violation is dissimilar and is beyond the five-year:
period, I shall not consider 1t in fixing penalty hereiln

(Re Weinstein, Bulletin 1002, Item 13). Effective April 5,
1954, I suspended his license for five days for sale to a minhor
(Re_Kicey, Bulletin 1009, Item 9). The usual penalty for sale
prior to January 16, 1956, to minors 16 and 17 years of age was
a suspension for twenty-filve days (Re Pine Acres Country Club,
Inc., Bulletin 1089, Item 6). Since this is a second similar
violation within five years, I shall suspend defendant's license
for thirty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of April, 1956,

’ ~ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-243,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Jersey City to Steve Kicey, t/a Steve'ls Tavern, for
premises 330 St. Pauls Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is
hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.
April 25, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. May 25, 1956,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING =~ PRIOR RECORD NOT CON-
SIDERED BECAUSE OF IAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, |

In the'Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

JOHN AVOGARDC

T/a 10th AVENUE TAVERN
350 Tenth Avenue
Paterson 4, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS -
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump--
tion License C-131, issued by the
Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control
for the City of Paterson.

SO e e a s i Gmo SN U Y A EAD e N ey WS b SGD G T o W MO e Aot pih Mo M ave St e v e e Gan

S - Sogs? ” ns”

John Avogardo, Defendant-licensee, Pro se.
Edward F., Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alecoholic
: : Beveprage Control, :

BY THE DIRECTOR: | - .
Defendant has plea&ed:qgg'vultvtd the following charge:

"On February 7 and 19, 1956 and on divers other- days
you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the
making and acecepting of ‘horse race bets in and upon your
licensed premises; in viclation of Rule 7 of State Regu-
lations No., 20." ' . .
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- The file herein discloses that nLo agents were at”™
defendant's licensed premises on five occaslons between January
20, 1956 and February 9, 1956 to investigate alleged bookmaking
being carried on at the premises. A man called "Harry" (subse-
quently identified as Carl Zito.and also known as Harry Dell)
-was present on all of these occaslons and was observed accepting
what appeared to be horse race bets in the premises on the first
‘three occasilons.

The details. of what occurred on February 7 and 9, 1956,
the specific dates set forth in the charge, are as follows:
On February Tth, two ABC agents entered the licensed premises.
One of the agents obtained pencil, paper and a newspaper from -
the bartender called "Barney" (subsequently ldentified as
Angelo Felicita) and told the bartender he was going to place
a bet with "Harry'. The agent then placed a bet of $12.00 on
two horse races with Harry o 4

- On February 9, 1956, the same agents returned to the
premises. "Harry' approached the agents and handed $9.00 to
the agent who had placed the bet with him previously, which sum
represented in Qart winnings and in ?art the bet on a horse
which had been "scratched". '"Barney" joined in the conversa-

- tion concerning the bet previocusly made by the agent. The
agent then obtained a newspaper from Barney -remarking that
he wanted to place more bets with "Harry" - The agent then
placed a $6.00 horse race bet with "Harry" using "marked"
money. Shortly thereafter, by prearrangement, local police

. officers entered and disclosed their identitiese The agents

‘-recovered the - marked money from "Harry". '

Angelo Felicita (Barney) acknowledged in a signed sworn
written statement, that he has known "Harry" for about seven
years and has knOWn for the last four years that "Harry" is
a "bookie"; that "Harry" has been. frequenting the licensed
premises for the past two years and accepting horse race bets
‘there for about eight months; and that on various occasions he -
picked up bets from. patrons and handed them over to "Harry",
and received money from "Harry" representing winnings on horse
race bets and handed such money to patrons who had placed saild
bets. Carl Zito, in a signed sworn written statement, signed -
Harry Dell, relates that geveryone knows him as Harry Dell; that

~ he has been "making book" in the licensed premises for the
.last six or seven months, usually arriving there for that pur-
- pose each day at about noon and leaving between 1:30 and 2.00
pomo ’ .

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record Effective
March 13, 1944, his license was suspended by the local issuing

. authority for four days for sale of alecohollc beverages during
prohibited hours and for failure to provide a clear view of
the interior of the licensed premises. Since this dissimilar
violation occurred more than ten years ago, 1t will not be con-
8ldered in fixing the penalty herein, Re Hempel & Baer, Bul-
letin 1099, Item 1. However, defendant was advised by letter,
dated March 12, 1954 'that the Division had information indil-

- cating that theretofore he may have permitted four persons
including a person called Harry to enter his tavern from time
to time for the -obvious reason of accepting horse race bets
from his patrons. At that time, defendant was advised that o
formal ‘disciplinary proceedings by this Division had been with-
held in accordance with its poliey because there was no evidence
available that the licensee or his employees had participated
in the activities but, at most, merely tolerated such activities
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and because it appeared to be the firat instance of such activi-
ties at the premises. Defendant was, therefore, warned not to
permit any such activities at his licensed premises 1in the future.
Although the defendant in a letter signed by him promlsed to. heed
the warning, it is now apparent that such promise has not been
kept for many months. . 34

Untll recently, a twenty-day suspension was usually
imposed for a first offense of the nature charged herein. .
Re Conklin, Bulletin 1086, Item 4. However, on January 16, 1956,
I announced that the penalty in such cases would be increased’
five days., Re Increased Penaltles, Bulletin 1095, Item 1. Since
the instant case involves commerciallzed gambling which occurred
on February Tth and 9th, after my announcement, and because of
the previous warning, I shall suspend defendant’s license for
thirty days and remit five days for the plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspenslon of twenty-five days. Re Warren, Bulle-
tin 1104, Item 11 and Re Andy's Tavern (A Corp.), Bulletin 1055,
Item 3. A

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of April, 1956,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-131,
issued by the Board of Alcohollec Beverage Control for the City
of Paterson to John Avogardo, t/a 10th Avenue Tavern, 350 Tenth
Avenue, Paterson, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a
period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m, April
13, 1956, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. May 8, 1956,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director, -

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES
(INDECENT DANCE - INDECENT ACTIONS AND LANGUAGE) - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

GORDON S, SHARPE
T/a GORDON'S GRILL
219 Washington Street

)

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Mount Holly, N.J,., )

)

)

AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-2, 1issued by the
Township Committee of the Township
of Mount Holly.

sy s o e g AT B g o Ot o 8 s SO vy OB v B M Ot oy D Bms K e SR e Som A oy et

Powell and Davis, Esqs., by James M. Davis, Jr., Esq., Attorneys
for Defendant-licensee,

Fdward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholiec
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge:

- "On Monday might, March 5 and early Tuesday morning,
March 6, 1956, you allowed, permitted and suffered lewd-
ness and lmmoral activity and foul, filthy and obscene
language and conduct in and upon your licensed premises
in that a female entertalner performed in a lewd, indecent
and lmmoral manner; used foul, f1lthy and obscene language



_ and uttered words and phrases and made gestures

" and movements having lewd, lascivious, Indecent,
filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and
meaning; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula-

" tilons No. 20

. The file in the within case discloses that on Monday
night, March 5, 1956, at about 10:00 p.m., an ABC agent entered
defendant's licensed premises and observed about 150 male and
female patrons at or near the bar. A four-plece band was on a
small platform behind the bar, At about 10:30 p.m., a master
of ceremonies announced that a floor show was about to be pre-
sented During the course of said show, he introduced
"Fabulous Margo" E:! female dancer. She proceeded to dance what
she described as an '"exotic" dance but which, without giving
the specific: details was, in reality, a strlp tease dance with
the familiar "bumps and grinds", and then degenerated into the
typical sensuous and depraved dance; rotating her buttocks
wlth her back to the audience, and simulating sexual inter-
course and then followed with the further obscenity of a sensu-
ous  "flame'" dance of the same natureo

The agent left the premises at about 11: 15 p.m. and
returned at about 11:50 p.m. Shortly thereafter, by pre-

- arrangement, two other ABC agents entered the premises. The

three agents then observed Margo repeat her so-called dance.
When she concluded her performance, the audlence vociferously
called for an encore. Margo faced  the audlence and said,
"That's enough for the night, you b---. Do you think that I'm
going to dance all night, you son of a b--e . .

It is ‘obvious that a vulgar exhibition such as took

place in the instant case has no place on licensed premises and

merits substantial penalty. Re Eaton Club 88, Bulletin 1108,
'Item 1, ' '

' Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-
pend defendant's license for a period of thirty days. Five
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a

‘net suspension of twenty-five days Re Hotel Holiday, Inc.,
-Bulletin 1083, Item 7. . 4

» Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of April, 1956,

L ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License. c-2,
-issued by .the Township Committee of the Township of Mount

2‘?1Holly to Gordon S, Sharpe, t/a Gordon's Grill, 219 Washington

Street, Mount Holly, be and the same is hereby Suspended for

b, B period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 6:00 a.m.
‘p:vApril 23, 1956 and terminating at 6:00 a.m. May 18, 1956

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY’PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
25 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)

STEPHEN KEBALO ' : .

608 Paterson Plank Road ) CONCLUS IONS

Union City, N J., o ) AND ORDER
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-81, 1ssued by the
Board of Commissioners of the City
of Union City. )

-———-—_——-.————u_—_..'.-n..--—_-.-‘_..n——o--——-————

Alexander A. Abramson, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- licensee.
Edward F, Ambrose, ‘Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the’followingicharge:

"on March 3, 1956, and on divers days prior thereto,
you allowed, permltted and suffered gambling, viz., the
making and accepting of horse race bets in and upon your
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of. State Regu—
lations No., 20.

The flle hereln discloses that ABC.agents vislited defend-
ant's licensed premises on three occasions In February 1956 to
investigate alleged bookmaking and observed thereln a man called
Mack whose activities appeared to be those of a bookmaker,
although the agents were then unable to obtaln probative evidence:
to that effect, Walter P, Kebalo, son-of the licensee, was «
tending bar during all of the agents'® visits.

: On March 3, 1956, two ABC agents, continulng the investi-
gation, entered defendant'’s licensed premises. Walter was
tending bar. Mack was present therein, shuttling between the -
dining room and a telephone in the barroom, where he answered
numerous telephone calls. On occaslon, when in the barroom, .
Mack was handed money by various patrons. One of the agents
asked Walter for a newspaperand discussed horse racing in hls
presence. Shortly thereafter, one of the agents placed a
$5,00 bill on the bar and told Walter he wanted to place a bet
on a horse race., Walter obtained a slip of paper and a pencll
from the back bar and handed 1t to the agent who recorded the
bet., Walter brought the s8lip of paper into the dining room,
returned within a few moments, and informed the agent that it
was "o.k. The agent picked up the $5.00 bill and handed 1t to
Walter who then again went into the dining room. '

Later, the second agent recorded a bet on a slip of paper
given to.him by Walter, handed said slip to Walter, who again
went into the dining room, returned, and told this agent, He 8-
{the person in the dining room) a little afraid of you ‘guys"
After a ghort conversation, Walter volunteered to introduce
the agents,; and the three men walked into the dining room
where Walter introduced the agents to Mack. Thereupon the
second agent, in Walter's presence, handed $6.00, identified
by serial number, to Mack as a bet on a horse race. The first
agent told Mack to make 1t a $7.00 bet and handed $1.00 to him,
Mack took the money, went to a telephone and the agents returned
to the bar. Mack left the premises but returned shortly there-
after and entered the dining room., Other ABC agents came into
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-the promises, by picdiran{cment Joincd the other two agents,
‘and went into the dining room. The agents idontified them-
selves and PBCOVLIGd from Mack the: $7.00 in "marked'" money.
Walter gave the agents a signed statement wherein he acknowl-
edged that he acted as intermediary in placing the $5.00 horse
race bet with Mack for the first agent that he had introduced
‘the two agents to Mack and witnessed their placing of horse race
bets with the latter; that he had observed Mack accept horse
‘race bets on the licensed premisesion a number of occaslons;
and that Mack frequented the premises almost daily from 12:30
to about 4:00 or 4:30 p.m.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. It 1is urged
in mitigation of the offense that defendant has held the license
for more than two years without committing any violation,. and
unknowingly permitted the violation in question, at most through
the instrumentality of an employee) although cognizant of the
fact that he 1s responsible in disciplinary proceedings for
such conduct by hils employee. g CoN

Until recently, the minimum penalty of twenty days-
has been imposed for a first offense of the nature herein. ,

. Re Dakos, Bulletin 1095, Item 10. :However, on January 16, 1956,
I announced that the penalty in such cases would be. increased
by five days. Re Increased Penalties, Bulletin 1095, Item 1.
-Slnce the instant case involves commercilalized gambling which
occurred on March 3, 1956, after my announcement, I shall sus-

- pend defendant's license for twenty-five days and remit five
days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of
twenty days. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of April, 1956,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-81,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City
to Stephen Kebalo, 608 Paterson Plank Road, Union City, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a’'period of twenty (20) days,
commencing at 3:00 a.m. April 13, 1956 and terminating at 3:00
a.m. May 3, 1956. :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director. ’

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUSPENSION
POSTPONED ., :

~In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
COPA CLUB, INC, : ) » . '
145-147 Front Street - ) - ON PETITION
Secaucus, N.d.; i
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consumption
Llcense C-33, 1issued by the Town
Councll of the Town of Secaucus.

G s SR e e e a0 s e St WD G e TS Gn T Mt mn SAN y S o O Mt o e 4 Bn g |

Copa Club, Inc,, Petitioner, by Michael Warianka, Jr,, President

An order having been entered herein by the Director on
April-6, 1956, suspending defendant's license for a period of
forty days commencing at 2:00 a.m. -April 13, 1956 and termin-
ating at 2:00 a.m. May 23, 1956g and ,

\
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It appearing from a petition filed herein that, prior to
the entry of said order, defendant-petitioner had entered into.
contracts wilith entertainers and musiclans for the week of
April 13, 1950, in reliance upon its request made when entering
plea herein that "any penalty'imposed in this matter commence
not later than April 22, 1956 » and sufficlent cause thus .
appearing, ; ‘

It is, on this 10th day of April, 1956,

'ORDERED that the suspension of forty days heretofore '
imposed, instead of commencing at 2:00 a.m. April 13, 1956,
shall, in lieu thereof, commence at 2:00 a.m, April 23, 1956
and terminate at 2: 00 a.m, June 2, 1956,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

By: Edward J. Dorton
Deputy Director.

8. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF LARGE
QUANTITY OF TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHOUT TRANSPORTATION
LICENSE OR PERMIT -~ AILCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED
BECAUSE IMPORTATION AND PIACE OF DELIVERY PROHIBITED - MOTOR
VEHICLE RETURNED TO OWNER WHO UNKNOWINGLY VIOLATED THE. LAW,

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 9070
December 10, 1955 of a quantity

of whiskey and a Chevrolet sedan . ).

on the northbound lane, at Mile ON HEARING

Post 75N of the New Jersey Turnpike, ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
in South Brunswick Township, County
of Middlesex and State of New Jersey.)

-—-......._-——-—.—-—..—.—.——._.._—-..-......——.-.—.-—_._——._..—

William C. Raines, Esq., Attorney for George Howard Allen and
Czolgus L, Coleman.

I. Edward Amada, Esg., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to.determine
whether 64 - fuuv~fifth quart bottles, 22 one-half gallon bottles,
and eight quart bottles of various brands of taxpaid whiskey,
and a Chevrolet sedan; described in a schedule attached hereto,
Selzed on December 10, 1955, on the New Jersey Turnpike in South
Brunswick Township, New Jersey, constltute unlawful property and
should be forfeited. .

A New Jersey State Trooper halted the motor vehicle on the

above date and location while on routine patrol of trafflec on

the highway. He ascertained that the driver of the motor vehlcle
was Czolgus L. Coleman, the registered owner thereof, with George
H. Allen, a passenger therein. When the trooper discovered the
large quantity of alcoholic beverages in the trunk of the car,

he detalned the two men, the car, and the alcoholic beverages,
pending Iinvestigatlon as tc whether such alcoholic beverages were
beling legally transported in this state. Thereafter the alco-
holic beverages and motor vehicle were turned over to ABC agents.

It appears that both Allen and Coleman are residents of
this state, and vers transporting the alecoholle beverages pur-
chased by them 1w Washington, D, C. to thelr homes located in
Englewood, New, Jersey. :
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, Such quantity of a]coholio beverayus could not lawfully

- be transported without a license 'or permit issued by this Divi-
sion, even if intended for personal consumption. Although
“Allen and Coleman had in their possession bllls for the alco-
holic beverages from a retail liquor dealer in Washington, such
documents cannot serve in lieu of such license or permit, since
' the alcoholic beverages were notibeing transported through this
state, but were to be delivered in New Jersey. R. S. 33:1-2,
State Regulations No. 18, Rules 2 and 4.

Neither George Howard Allen nor Czolgus L. Coleman had

a llcense or permit to transport'such alcoholic beverages.

Hence, the alcoholic beverages are 1llicit, constitute unlawful
‘property and, together with the motor vehicle in which they were
transported- and found, are subgect to forfeiture.,  R.S. 33:1-1(1)
and (y), R.S. 33:1-66. %

When the matter came on fo¥ hearing pursuant to R. S.

- 33:1-66, Czolgus L. Coleman appeared and sought return of the
Chevrolet sedan and such alcoholic beverages as were owned by
him, and George Howard Allen appeared and sought return of the
balance of the alcoholic beverages. ‘

They urge that they are honest law-ablding persons,
legitimately employed, and had’ purchabed the alcoholic beverages .
partly for themselves, and partly as an accommodation for other
persons, some residing in New Jersey and others in New York,
since the price was lower in Washington than locally.

. Since all of the alcoholic. beverages intended for ultimate

- delivery. in New York for personal consumption by persons other

. than Allen or Coleman cannot be legally imported into New York,

- such alcoholic beverages must be forfeited. Seizure Case No.
8806, Bulletin 1066, Item 6. Concerning the other alcoholic
beverages, even 1if the explanation is accepted that such bever-
ages were intended for delivery in New Jersey to persons for

" whom they were purchased as an accommodatlon, it would not
appear to be 1in the interest of proper liquor control to permit
persons to purchase alcoholic beverages out of state for other
residents of this state and transport such beverages for
delivery in this state on the wholesale scale as appears in the
‘instant case. Loss of the comparatively minor quantity of
alecoholic beverages claimed to be intended for personal consump-

-~ tlon: by Allen and Coleman may serve to deter them from any

~. - similar venture. Consequently, all of the alcoholic beverages
‘<'¢w111 be forfeibed ;

. However, while it may not be an excuse in criminal pro-
ceedings in the case that Allen and Coleman unknowingly vio-
v lated the. law, in forfeiture proceedings I have the discretionary
~ . authority. to return the motor vehiole on that ground. R. S
'*g.'33 1~66(e) t

Evidence was presented that Allen and Coleman are of pre—
vious good repute, Allen gainfully employed for the past 11
yvears by a clothing manufacture and Coleman employed as a
chauffeur and garage mechanlc for the past 20 years by an
affiliate of a national meat concern. There 1s no substantial
evidence that elther of them dabbled in unlawful alcoholic bev-
- erage actlvities, and the present instance appears to be one
~where they sought to take advantage of lower prices to supply
thelr liquor needs and those of their acquaintances, ignorant
‘of the fact that thereby they were violating the law of this
state governing transportation of alcoholic beverages and, in
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addition, ‘¢reating a possible inference that, they intended to
make a profilt from the transaction. I shall give Coleman. the :
benefit of the doubtP and find that he unknowlingly vliolated the
law. Accordingly, the motor vehicle will be returned .to him®
upon payment of the costs of 1ts selzure and storage, bet

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED, that 1If on
or before the 16th day-of April -1956, Czolgus L. Coleman pays
the costs incurred in the seiaure and storage of the Chevrolet
sedan, described in Schedule "A", attached hereto, such motor
vehicle wlll be returned to him; and it 1is further ‘,*

: DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages
1isted in the aforesaid Schedule "A!" constitute unlawful prop-
erty and the same be and hereby are forfelted in accordance.

. with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66 and that they be retained
for the use of hospitals and State, county and municipal instl-
tutions or destroyed in whole or 1n part, at the directlon of
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

e - WTLLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: April 5$“1956. o -~ Director.,

‘meMHE'%”

64 - 4/5 guart bottles of aleoholic beverages
- 22 = one~half gallons of alcoholic beverages -
- 8 - quart bottles of alecoholic beverages
1 - Chévrolet sedan, Serial No. 5371122867,
- N. J. Registratien RD~F34,

g

9, SEIZURE = FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF . ALCOHOLIC
- BEVERAGES THROUGH THIS STATE FOR- IMPORTATION TO NEW.YORK .-
AICOHOLIC PBEVERAGES FORFEITED BECAUSE SUCH IMPORTATION ‘
PROHIBITED BY NEW ‘YORK LAW - MOTOR VEHICIE RETURNED -TO OWNER
VIOLATING ILAW. UNKNOWINGLY ' - ' o S o

In the.MdtteP of the geizure o} © . Case No., 9128 -
February 28, 1956, of a quantity = . o R
.of alcoholic beverages, other - X ' T
property and a G.M.C. truck, on - - ON HEARING o
the New Jersey Turnplke, 1ocated ) ‘ - CONCLUSTONS - AND . ORDER
in Edison Township, County of -~ =~ SR : T :
Middlesex and State of New Jersey. )

Mayo and Weinev Esgs ., by Benjamin Weiner, Eeq.y Attorneys for
. Argo Marine Supply Company, Inc,
. Edward Amade, Esq., appearing for Lhe Division of Alcoholic
: . Beverage Contr01, ' ,

BY'THE:DIRECTORe

| This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to deter-
mine whether 39 bottles of alcoholic beverages (cordials), four
boxes of candy, ‘three bottles of_perfume; two. pleces of cast
iron machinery, and a G.M.C. truck, described in a schedule
attached hereto, selzed on February 28, 1956 on the New Jersey
- Turnpike, in Edison Township, New Jereeyy eonstitute unlawful
property and should be fowfeﬁ ed ;o .

_ A New Jersey State Tveoper halted the motor vehicle on
the aforementioned date and locatlon during his routine traffic
patrol of tbe highway, He ascerfained that the motor vehicle,
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registered in the name of Arge Marine Supply Company, Inc., was
being driven by Thomas Calicchilo, President of such concern.
When the trooper discoverdd the 39 bottles of cordials in the
truck, for which Calicchilo had neither waybill nor any transpor-
tation permit or license authorizing transportation of such
alcoholic beverages in this state, he detalned Calicchio, and
the truck and its cargo pending investigation of the source and
destination of such cordlals. Such truck, cordials, and other
property were later turned over to ABC agents.

i When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S.
33:1-66, Thomas Calicchlo appeared and sought return of the
truck and its cargo. : .

The 39 bottles of cordlals are of foreign manufacture,
approximately four-fifth quarts, and 1t is stipulated that they
are alcoholic beverages. Transportation of such quantity of
alcohollic beverages 1in this state, 1lrrespective of whether for
personal use or otherwilse, without a permit or llicense 1ssued
by the Division, or without a waybill or other document in the
possesslon of Calicchlo stating the bona flde names and addresses
of the consignee and consignor, the nature and quantity of alco-
holic beverages being transported, and the place of origin and
destination, is in wviolation of R. S. 33:1-2 and State Regula-
tions No. 18, Rule 2. Such alcoholic beverages therefore con-
stitute 1llicit alcoholle beverages and, together with the
motor vehicle in which they were transported and found, consti-
tute unlawful property and are subject to forfelture. R. S.
33:1~1(1) and (y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66,

. Thomas Calicchlio asserts that he was transporting the
alcoholic beverages from a shlp docked 1n Baltimore, Maryland,
to New York City as an accommodation for another person or per-
sons. Since the alcohollc beverages were not intended for
Calicchlio's personal consumptlon, they cannot be imported into
New York. Therefore, since the cordials cannot lawfully be
delivered in New York, they must be forfelted because they
were transported in this state in violation of our law and regu-
lations.

However, if Calicchio had no improper or illegal motive
when transporting such alcoholic beverages and unknowingly vio-
lated the law of this state governing transportation of alcoholic
beverages, 1t may not be an excuse in c¢riminal proceedings, but
In forfeiture proceedings I have the discretionary authority to
return the motor vehicle. R. S. 33:1-66(e). See Selzure Case
No. 8550, Bulletin 1029, Item 11.

Calicchlio testifled that his concern has been in the ship
chandler business for about four years, is located in New York
City, has 14 employees, has a fleet of six motor vehlcles and
has a warehouse where it stores its inventory of merchandise
having a value which varies from $20,000,00 to $40,000.00, and
that he personally has never previously had any trouble with
any law enforcement authority. Concerning the incident in ques-
tion, he testifled that while in Baltimore with the truck,
servicling a steamship there, the cordials were removed from the
shlp and placed in the truck for transportation to New York.
Thls source of the cordilals appears to be confirmed by U. S.
Customs recelpts evidencing payment of import duty on aleoholic

- beverages contemporaneous with the transaction, although such
recelpts cover 46 bottles of alccholic beverages, without
-definlte identiflcation with the seized cordials.
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Calidchio offered two accounts as to the identity of
the person whom he was accommodating. An ABC agent testifled
that, when questioned at the time of the selzure, Callcchlo
stated that the owner of the boat arrived by train at Baltimore
and told Calicchlo that the captain of the boat had obtalned
the cordials for the owner, who, having no car, could not
transport them to New York and, hence, requested Calicchic to
transport them to his home in New York. At hearings held at
the Division, Calicchio testified that two crew members who
intended to terminate thelr employment in the near future and
come to New York to board a vessel to travel to theilr home
overseas, had requested, as a convenlence, that he transport
the alcoholic beverages and keep them in his warehouse until
they arrived in New Ybrk@ : _ ‘

: Either account WOuld be acceptable as evidencing that
Calicchio did not intend to participate in an 1illegal' transac~-
tion., While he is to be criticised for giving contradictory
stories, and normally it would lead to denial of any relief
from forfeiture, in the instant case it appears likely that he
mistakenly assumed that if he involved the owner of the ship,
apparently an important customer, who more loglcally seems to
be the owner of the expensive cordials, it would reflect upon
such owner and Jjeopardize thelr business relations. It is a
misguided selection of the lesser of two evils, which, while
ethically wrong, nevertheless does not demonstrate any pattern
of lawlessness or tendency to dabble in unlawful ligquor activi-
ties. It is fair to assume that he unknowingly violated our
law governing transportatlon of alcoholic beverages. I shall
give him the benefit of the doubt and return the truck and its
cargo to Argo Marine Supply Company, Ince ‘upon payment of the
costs of 1ts selzure and storage.

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if en or
before the 16th day of April, 1956, Argo Marine Supply Company,
Inc. pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the
G. M., C. truck, described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, such
motor vehicle;, candy, perfume and machinery will be returned to
it; and it 1s further :

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages 1isted
in the aforesaid Schedule "A", attached hereto, constitute ,
unlawful property, and the same be and hereby are forfeited in
accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that they be
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal
instltutiong, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction
of the Director of the Divislon of Alcoholic Beverage Control.,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

Dated: April 5, 1956. .~ Director.
| SCHEDULE "A"
39 - bottles of cordials
4 - boxes of candy
3 = bottles of perfume
2 = pieces of cast iron machinery
1 - G.M.C. truck, Serial No. P7327, Engine

No . 0248194548, N. Y, Registration
399?88
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10, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS =~ SALES TO MINCES. ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

JOHN AIEXANDER

T/a BEVERLY PACKAGE STORE
301 Broad Street
Beverly, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
- AND ORDER

L R A g

Holder of Plenary Retall Distri- )
bution License D~1, issued by the
Common Councll of the City of
Beverly.

-—_.———————----———_—-—-——-.—_———————-—

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- licensee.
- Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divislon of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that
he sold alcoholic beverages To tWo minors, 1n violation of Rule
1 of State Regulations No., 20, :

As ‘a result of information received from the Edgewater
Park Township Police, an ABC agent obtained sworn written state-
- ments from John J. =---, Jr., age 17, and John J. =—--, age 20,
. In their statements,; the minors say that on March 2, 1956,
between 7:30 and 8:00 p.m., they entered defendantﬁa licensed
premises, a self-service store, and each picked up two six-can
packs of beer, and each paid $2.00 to Nellie Alexander, one of
defendant 's employees, for the beer.

o Defendant has no prior adjudicated record, Untll recently,
the usual penalty imposed for sale of alcoholic beverages to
two minors, one of whom was only seventeen years of age, was a
- suspension for fifteen days. Re Gelfand, Bulletin 1102, Item
10. On January 16, 1956, I announced that the penalty in such
cases would be increased by five days. Re Increased Penaltles,
Bulletin 1095, Item 1. Since the violation herein occurred
after that announcement, I shall suspend defendant's license for
. twenty days. Five days will be remitted for the pilea entered
‘herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.

Accordingly, it 18, on this 6th day of April, 1956

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-l,
1ssued by the Common Council of the City of Beverly to Jechn.
Alexander, t/a Beverly Packageé Store, 301 Broad.Street, Beverly
be and the .same 1s hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (155
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. April 16, 1956, and terminating at -
9:00 a.m, May 1, 1956, '

- ‘ WIL&IAM HOWE DAVIS
A Director.
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11, STATE LICENSES - NEW-APPLICATION FILED,

MePaddin Express, Inc.:
Magee Avenue
Stamford, Conn.
: Application filed May 11, 1956 for Transportation License,

WILLEAM HOWE DAVIS
"_ Director.

12, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED,HOURS IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 'REGULATIONS NO., 38 - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA :

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
VERONICA SADA B 1S L
218 Twelfth Avenue , '-f7~)r~ﬁ» cgﬁng%%gg§>-
Paterson 1, N, J.; : R I I

)

Holder of Plenary '‘Retail Consump-a
tion License C-109, issued by the
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
for the City of Paterson.

Veronica Sada, Defendant- licensee, Pro- sev. SR
' Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic
o Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:’

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that'&:ﬁfjﬁfl;

she sold an alcéoholic beverage in its original container -for D

~off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu-g_z,tfa*wf
lations No. 38, R ‘ . , :

The file herein discloses that at about 1:10 a.,m0 Satur-~
day, April 7, 1956, an ABC agent purchased from the bartender = - -
in defendant s licensed premises a pint:bottle of whiskey which‘~3*nn’~u‘
he took with him from the tavern. - The.agent returned with a- . . 70~
fellow agent and both identified themselves to the bartender who.
verbally admitted the sale. AT S _ . : o

Defendant has no. orior adgudicated record T shall sus—"
pend her license for a period of Tifteen days and remit five
days for the plea entered Herein,. leaving a net suspension of
ten days (Re Garcia, Bulletin 1102 TItem 12) A :

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day. of April 1956

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Idcense C~- 1095
issued by the Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control .for the City .
of Paterson to Veronica Sada, .for premlses 218 Twelfth Avenue,
Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days,
commencing at 3:00 a.m., May 7 1956 and terminating at 3 OO i
a.m. May 17, 1956

William Howe Davis
: . Director.

New Jersey %lsle llb\“raw | (:,



